1 | P a g e   Version 1: June 21, 2021
Information in this document is for convenience and guidance only and does not replace nor constitute legal advice.
B.C. Zero-Emission Vehicles Act & Regulation
Guidance Document
Table of Contents
1. Context ................................................................................................................................... 2
2. General Guidance ................................................................................................................... 2
2.1 Who is being regulated? ................................................................................................... 3
2.2 What kind of vehicles are being regulated? ..................................................................... 3
2.3 What are the compliance and reporting dates? ............................................................... 3
2.4 How is model year defined? ............................................................................................. 4
2.5 ZEV Types .......................................................................................................................... 4
2.6 ZEV Classes ........................................................................................................................ 5
2.7 Supply of ZEVs and Compliance Ratios ............................................................................. 5
2.8 ZEV Credits from consumer sales ..................................................................................... 9
2.9 ZEV Credits from Initiative Agreements ......................................................................... 10
2.10 ZEV Credits from Purchase Agreements ....................................................................... 10
2.11 Transfers of ZEV Credits ................................................................................................ 10
2.12 Applying for Credits and the ZEV Reporting System and validation of credits ............ 11
2.13 Non-compliance – Automatic and discretionary administrative penalties .................. 11
3. Additional Questions & Feedback ....................................................................................... 12
Appendix A – Worked Examples .............................................................................................. 13
Example 1 - MY2020 compliance achieved .......................................................................... 13
Example 2A - MY2020 non-compliance & grace year .......................................................... 14
Example 2B - Alternate Scenario – MY2020/21 non-compliance & grace year ................... 15
Example 2C - Alternate Scenario – MY2020/21 non-compliance & grace year ................... 16
Example 3 - “Grace Year” (ZEV Act – sec. 10 Supply of ZEVs) .............................................. 17
2 | P a g e   Version 1: June 21, 2021
Information in this document is for convenience and guidance only and does not replace nor constitute legal advice.

Figure 1: ‘Banking’ credits example
7 | P a g e   Version 1: June 21, 2021
Information in this document is for convenience and guidance only and does not replace nor constitute legal advice.
Timing of sales and validation of credits in compliance
The director may issue ZEV credits for consumer sales (using the online ZEV Reporting System)
either on application by the supplier or on assessment by the director of a model year report.
For ZEV sales of a model year that occur prior to or on the compliance date for that model year,
a supplier must either apply for credits prior to the compliance date or as part of the model
year’s assessment process.  For example, if a MY2020 sale happened on or before the
September 30, 2021 compliance date but the supplier did not apply for credits to be validated
for that sale prior to September 30, 2021, then the supplier must include that sale as part of the
2020 model year reporting process to obtain credits on assessment by the director.
If an eligible MY2020 ZEV sale happened after the MY2020 compliance date (September 30,
2021), once validated, the credits from that sale would go into the automaker’s credit balance
and could be used for MY2021 or later year compliance requirements.
If a MY2021 ZEV sale was made prior to the MY2020 compliance date (September 30, 2021)
and credits for that sale were issued before the MY2020 compliance date, then the MY2021
credits could be counted towards MY2020 compliance.  However, if a MY2021 ZEV sale was
made prior to the MY2020 compliance date (September 30, 2021) and credits for that sale were
not issued before the MY2020 compliance date, then the MY2021 credits could not be counted

13 | P a g e   Version 1: June 21, 2021
Information in this document is for convenience and guidance only and does not replace nor constitute legal advice.
Appendix A – Worked Examples
Example 1 - MY2020 compliance achieved for a large volume supplier
Date Transactions Credits Offsetting Debits Balance
Sep. 1,
2020
Opening Balance 0.00A
0.00B
0.00A
0.00B
0.00A
0.00B
Dec. 1,
2020
Credit application: 200 MY2019 BEV
sales (@ 2 credits each); 300
MY2019 PHEV sales (@ 1 credit
each)
400.00A MY2019

Balance after MY2020 compliance ratio reduction (For the MY2020 compliance
reduction as well as transactions prior to this date see first part of Example 2A)
-400.00A
-250.00
unspecified
June 1,
2022
Credit transfer received
400.00A MY2022
250.00B MY2021
0.00A
0.00 unspecified
July 1,
2022
Credit application: 150 MY2021 BEV
sales (@ 2 credits each); 50 MY2022
PHEV sales (@ 1 credit each)
300.00A MY2021
50.00B MY2022
300.00A MY2021